
AUSTRALIAN ALL-SCHOOLS CHAMPIONSHIPS 1977 
Olympic Park, Melbourne 

14-15 December 1977 
MEN 
UNDER 19 
100 METRES (15 Dec) 
1 Stephen Box NSW 10.9 
2 Keiran Tynan NSW 11.0 
3 Mark Wallace Vic 11.1 
4 Don Wright Qld 11.2 
5 Peter Young Tas 11.2 
6 Philip Parsons Tas 11.3 
7 William Duke WA 11.5 
8 Graeme Seaman ACT 11.5 
 
200 METRES (14 Dec) 
1 Stephen Box NSW 21.8 
2 Paul Stenhouse NSW 22.3 
3 Mark Wallace Vic 22.5 
4 Mike Vandenbroek Qld 22.9 
5 Graeme Seaman ACT 23.2 
6 Rodney Barton WA 23.2 
 
400 METRES (15 Dec) 
1 Gary Goulding Qld 48.5 
2 Paul Stenhouse NSW 49.3 
3 Des Ryan Vic 49.7 
4 Peter Kitto SA 49.9 
5 David Hoey Qld 50.2 
6 Gregory Barter WA 50.6 
7 Graham Cayzer Tas 50.8 
8 David Ross WA 52.2 
 
800 METRES (14 Dec) 
1 David Hoey Qld 1:52.0 
2 Des Ryan Vic 1:52.2 
3 Simon Phillips Tas 1:54.1 
4 Peter Kitto SA 1:54.4 
5 Nigel Nunn NSW 1:54.6 
6 David Ross WA 1:55.3 
 
1,500 METRES (15 Dec) 
1 Gerard Ryan Vic 3:56.9 
2 Nigel Nunn NSW 3:58.8 
3 Duncan Sullivan WA 3:58.8 
4 Brodie Nicol Qld 3:59.3 
5 David Ross WA 4:01.0 
6 William Kirkland ACT 4:02.7 
7 Mel Wilkinson Qld 4:03.5 
8 Simon Phillips Tas 4:05.5 
9 S. Godwin NSW 4:07.0 
10 S. Both SA 4:07.8 
11 E. Bray SA 4:08.5 
  



3,000 METRES (14 Dec) 
1 Lawrie Whitty NSW 8:18.8 
2 Duncan Sullivan WA 8:25.0 
3 Brodie Nicol Qld 8:31.9 
4 William Kirkland ACT 8:34.3 
5 Michael Bialczyk Vic 8:40.6 
6 Stephen Brown SA 8:42.2 
7 S. Both SA 8:48.0 
8 S. Godwin NSW 8:53.0 
9 E. Bray SA 9:06.2 
 
110 METRES HURDLES (15 Dec) 
1 Stephen Box NSW 14.8 
2 Ian Rushton Qld 15.0 
3 Alex Prodromou Vic 15.2 
4 Tony Lear Vic 15.4 
5 Daryl Sosa WA 15.8 
6 Chris Johnson Tas 16.4 
7 David Robinson SA 16.6 
8 D. Forbes NSW 17.1 
 
4x100 METRES RELAY (15 Dec) 
1  Qld 42.9 
2  NSW 43.0 
3  Vic 43.7 
4  WA 43.7 
5  Tas 43.8 
6  ACT 45.6 
  Qld 2 DNF 
 
3,000 METRES WALK (14 Dec) 
1 Rod Huxley NSW 13:08.8 
2 Barrie Birtchnell Vic 13:19.7 
3 Peter Stubbs Qld 13:33.1 
4 Denis Bunworth Vic 14:47.1 
5 Robert Whitehead SA 16:00.8 
6 Spencer Wilson Tas 16:07.6 
7 A. Abbott SA 16:10.1 
 
HIGH JUMP (14 Dec) 
1 Brendan Leane Vic 1.95 
2 Brian Key Qld 1.90 
3 David Forbes SA 1.90 
4 Peter Tonkin SA 1.90 
5 Alan Hughes NSW 1.85 
6 John Moore ACT 1.80 
7 Ramsey Bogunovich WA 1.75 
 Glenn Ward Tas NH 
 



POLE VAULT (15 Dec) 
1 Brett Randall Vic 4.00 
2 Paul Schwamm Tas 3.80 
3 James Middleton NSW 3.50 
4 Phillip Clarke Tas 3.35 
5 Bill Elliott Qld 3.35 
6 Jeffrey Ainge WA 3.05 
 John Brennan Qld NH 
 Tom Tandler SA NH 
 
LONG JUMP (15 Dec) 
1 Colin Maxfield Vic 6.84 
2 David Rooney NSW 6.60 
3 Alan Hughes NSW 6.51 
4 Daryl Sosa WA 6.47 
5 Mark Heironymous Qld 6.42 
6 David Robertson SA 6.28 
7 Lance Rees ACT 6.18 
8 Peter Young Tas 6.15 
 
TRIPLE JUMP (14 Dec) 
1 David Rooney NSW 14.19 
2 Mark Heironymous Qld 14.17 
3 George Murrell SA 14.05 
4 Gary Hall Vic 13.90 
5 Lance Rees ACT 13.45 
6 Daryl Sosa WA 13.25 
7 W. Bottom SA 13.03 
8 Ian Champ Tas 12.39 
 
SHOT PUT (15 Dec) 
1 Vlad Slavnic Vic 15.64 
2 Bill Meywes NSW 15.64 
3 David Court WA 14.78 
4 Claudio Centofanti SA 13.98 
5 Jeff Grove Qld 13.78 
6 Bruce Stanton WA 13.20 
7 Lynton Beer-Smith SA 12.11 
 
DISCUS THROW (15 Dec) 
1 Vlad Slavnic Vic 51.34 
2 Peter Spignolo Qld 48.76 
3 John McNamara Qld 43.28 
4 R. Dein NSW 42.66 
5 Lynton Beer-Smith SA 42.28 
6 Louis Cordone Vic 41.62 
7 Claudio Centofanti SA 40.18 
8 Bruce Stanton WA 39.12 
 



HAMMER THROW (14 Dec) 
1 Andrew Heyes NSW 54.16 
2 Henry Van Andel Vic 49.16 
3 Bruce Stanton WA 42.44 
4 Bill Meywes NSW 39.22 
5 Claudio Centofanti SA 33.38 
6 Chris Ey SA 33.08 
 
JAVELIN THROW (14 Dec) 
1 Damien Baker SA 68.26 
2 Mark Cridland Qld 64.74 
3 Stephen Trewin NSW 57.58 
4 Erik Auzins WA 54.32 
5 Stephen Peters WA 54.24 
6 Paul Murphy Vic 46.70 
7 David Rush Tas 43.24 
 
UNDER 17 
100 METRES (14 Dec) 
1 Roger Pollett NSW 10.9 
2 Brett Free Qld 10.9 
3 Russell Forbes Vic 11.0 
4 Geoffrey Enkel WA 11.1 
5 Clifton Carter WA 11.4 
6 Ken White ACT 11.4 
7 Phillip Parsons Tas 11.4 
8 C. Whittaker SA 11.6 
 
200 METRES (15 Dec) 
1 Roger Pollett NSW 22.4 
2 Russell Forbes Vic 22.4 
3 Brett Free Qld 22.8 
4 Geoffrey Enkel WA 22.9 
5 ????? Tas 23.0 
6 Peter Smith ACT 24.2 
7 Scott Morley Tas NT 
 
400 METRES (14 Dec) 
1 Roger Pollett NSW 48.5 
2 John Bush Qld 48.9 
3 Guy Watson NSW 49.2 
4 Gary Hennessy Tas 50.1 
5 Geoffrey Enkel WA 50.5 
6 Mark Davis Vic 50.8 
7 Andrew Seagrim SA 53.4 
 
800 METRES (15 Dec) 
1 Guy Watson NSW 1:52.6 
2 Michael Thomson ACT 1:54.1 
3 Paul Schnyder SA 1:54.7 
4 John Hawks WA 1:57.1 
5 Rod Bruton Vic 1:57.9 
6 James Ottaway Qld 1:58.1 
7 Gary Hennessy Tas 1:58.2 



 
1,500 METRES (14 Dec) 
1 Michael Hillardt Qld 3:50.7 
2 Michael Thomson ACT 3:52.1 
3 Marcus Clarke Vic 3:53.4 
4 Peter Haynes SA 3:53.6 
5 J. Gordon NSW 3:54.5 
6 Stephen Roach Vic 3:54.8 
7 Mark Arens SA 4:00.7 
8 James Merrick WA 4:05.3 
9 Paul Schnyder SA 4:08.0 
10 Chris Hey Tas 4:18.6 
 
3,000 METRES (15 Dec) 
1 Michael Thomson ACT 8:23.2 
2 Marcus Clarke Vic 8:24.3 
3 Michael Hillardt Qld 8:30.8 
4 Peter Haynes SA 8:31.4 
5 Mark Dawson Qld 8:51.2 
6 Stephen Brown SA 8:51.3 
7 James Merrick WA 8:52.1 
8 Robin Dornauf Tas 8:53.0 
9 Jeff Chambers Vic 8:54.5 
10 Matthew Reed NSW 9:04.2 
11 Paul Schnyder SA 9:14.5 
 
110 METRES HURDLES (15 Dec) 
1 Jeffrey Peters WA 14.5 
2 Peter Bubner SA 14.9 
3 Ray Bowman Qld 15.0 
4 Peter Presnell Tas 15.4 
5 Ross Gooding Vic 15.7 
6 Stephen Turner NSW 16.0 
 
HIGH JUMP (15 Dec) 
1 Chris Ehlers WA 1.95 
2 John Yaxley Qld 1.95 
3 Michael Dick ACT 1.90 
4 Wayne Mack Vic 1.90 
5 Brian Key Qld 1.90 
6 Nick Anasson NSW 1.85 
7 Michael Mol Tas 1.75 
8 Brendan Caldwell SA 1.70 
 
POLE VAULT (14 Dec) 
1 Paul Schwamm Tas 4.00 
2 James Middleton NSW 3.45 
3 Phillip Clarke Tas 3.45 
4 Jeffrey Ainge WA 3.30 
4 Bill Elliott Qld 3.30 
 Tom Tandler SA NH 
 Benny Hall Vic NH 
 



LONG JUMP (15 Dec) 
1 Malcolm Scott Qld 6.93 
2 Chris Jackson NSW 6.93 
3 Clifton Carter WA 6.89 
4 Robert Chandler Tas 6.50 
5 Peter Bubner SA 6.48 
6 Nigel George Vic 6.45 
 
TRIPLE JUMP (15 Dec) 
1 Mark Tregallis Vic 14.30 
2 Ray McKinnon WA 13.51 
3 A. Lewis SA 13.32 
4 Peter Bubner SA 13.17 
5 Malcolm Scott Qld 13.17 
6 John Hardstaff Tas 12.54 
7 Chris Jackson NSW 11.66 
8 Ian Champ Tas 11.52 
 
SHOT PUT (14 Dec) 
1 David Court WA 16.97 
2 Rod Hall Vic 16.26 
3 John McNamara Qld 16.05 
4 Bruce Stanton WA 15.88 
5 Andrew Heyes NSW 14.51 
6 N. Mann SA 14.51 
7 Michael McDowell SA 13.54 
8 Anthony Szolomiak Tas 12.77 
9 I. Arthur ACT 12.60 
 
DISCUS THROW (15 Dec) 
1 John McNamara Qld 45.72 
2 B. Matthews NSW 41.28 
3 Bruce Stanton WA 39.52 
4 Craig German Vic 39.50 
5 Robert McFadyen SA 39.20 
6 David Court WA 39.00 
7 I. Arthur ACT 38.22 
8 Rod McCafferty Tas 34.66 
 
HAMMER THROW (15 Dec) 
1 Andrew Heyes NSW 57.74 
2 Bruce Stanton WA 48.66 
3 Anthony Hochreiter Vic 40.82 
4 John Donnellan Vic 40.80 
5 Philip Clarke Tas 31.24 
6 Peter Spinoglio Qld 31.20 
7 David Hume SA 31.00 
 



JAVELIN THROW (14 Dec) 
1 Damien Baker SA 66.92 
2 Stephen Peters WA 56.14 
3 D. Poulos NSW 53.22 
4 Terry Krause Vic 52.70 
5 Rod McCafferty Tas 48.86 
6 David Griffin AC 38.38 
 
UNDER 15 
100 METRES (15 Dec) 
1 M. Knight NSW 11.5 
2 Robert Fauser SA 11.6 
3 Mark Hoskin Vic 11.8 
4 Tim Rundle Tas 11.9 
5 Mike Gretler Qld 11.9 
6 Shane Shambrook WA 12.2 
7 Geoffrey Wynne WA 12.2 
8 Christopher Zorzi ACT 12.3 
 wind -1.4 
 
200 METRES (14 Dec) 
1 M. Knight NSW 23.0 
2 Tim Rundle Tas 23.3 
3 Bill Kakantanis Vic 23.4 
4 Mike Gretler Qld 23.5 
5 Shane Shambrook WA 23.8 
6 Geoffrey Wynne WA 23.9 
7 Robert Adams SA 24.1 
8 Joe Rebda ACT 24.8 
 
400 METRES (15 Dec) 
1 Michael Ryan Vic 51.8 
2 Gary Kennedy WA 51.9 
3 Robert Luxford Qld 52.5 
4 Joseph O'Loughlin Tas 53.8 
5 A. Bedworth SA 55.0 
6 D. McNicol NSW 55.2 
7 Paul Hayward Qld 56.3 
 
800 METRES (14 Dec) 
1 Peter Hyett Vic 1:57.4 
2 M. Carver NSW 1:59.6 
3 Robert Luxford Qld 2:00.0 
4 Brett Walters Qld 2:03.6 
5 Craig James SA 2:04.3 
6 Barry Pickett Tas 2:09.1 
7 Glen Young SA 2:10.5 
 



1,500 METRES (15 Dec) 
1 Peter Hyett Vic 4:04.4 
2 Glen Young SA 4:09.7 
3 Craig Martin Tas 4:11.2 
4 P. Williamson Vic 4:11.7 
5 Brett Walters Qld 4:13.0 
6 Craig James SA 4:13.1 
7 M. Carver NSW 4;19.5 
 
90 METRES HURDLES (14 Dec) 
1 Brendan McLaughlin Vic 12.3 
2 David McNicol NSW 12.3 
3 Anthony Byrne SA 12.4 
4 Charles Carnal Qld 13.1 
5 Joe Hebda ACT 13.5 
6 Graham Tudor Tas 14.9 
 
HIGH JUMP (15 Dec) 
1 Peter Ehlers WA 1.81 
2 David Hoyle Vic 1.81 
3 Richard Young Vic 1.81 
4 I. McKay NSW 1.78 
5 Angus Waddell Qld 1.70 
 
LONG JUMP (14 Dec) 
1 Chris Lamb ACT 6.30 
2 S. Iliffe NSW 6.27 
3 Mark Neates WA 6.06 
4 Bill Apostolidis NSW 5.91 
5 Alex Yankos Vic 5.85 
6 Ian Rigby Tas 5.70 
7 Charles Carnall Q 5.49 
 
TRIPLE JUMP (15 Dec) 
1 S. Iliffe NSW 13.40 
2 Craig Cleave Vic 12.97 
3 David McNicol NSW 12.89 
4 Mark Neates WA 12.45 
5 Charles Carnall Qld 12.16 
6 David Bubner SA 11.68 
 
SHOT PUT (15 Dec) 
1 David Joseph Qld 16.22 
2 Alex Yankos Vic 14.70 
3 W. Mannix NSW 14.26 
4 Ray Manulat Qld 14.14 
5 Phillip Treloar WA 13.23 
6 B. Crivici ACT 12.94 
7 Dale Coombe Tas 10.95 
 



DISCUS THROW (15 Dec) 
1 Robert Minshull Vic 50.90 
2 Geoffrey Wynne WA 43.94 
3 Ray Manulat Qld 43.10 
4 Bill Aposolidis NSW 40.90 
5 David Joseph Qld 34.92 
6 Quentin King Tas 32.20 
 
JAVELIN THROW (15 Dec) 
1 Tim Derrico Vic 57.38 
2 S. Dukic NSW 56.22 
3 Phillip Treloar WA 49.68 
4 D. Murphy ACT 48.54 
5 Dale Coombe Tas 47.54 
6 Craig James SA 42.56 
  



WOMEN 
UNDER  19 
100 METRES (14 Dec) 
1 Leanne Evans Qld 11.9 
2 Cathy Milburn Vic 12.0 
3 Robyn Ellis NSW 12.2 
4 Christine Lock SA 12.6 
5 Carmel Hughes Tas 12.7 
6 Tracey Harding ACT 12.9 
7 Elizabeth Park WA 13.1 
 
200 METRES (15 Dec) 
1 Leanne Evans Qld 23.7 
2 Cathy Milburn Vic 24.5 
3 Robyn Ellis NSW 24.8 
4 Carmel Hughes Tas 24.8 
5 Sue Hallam SA 25.9 
6 Tracey Harding ACT 26.0 
7 Elizabeth Park WA 26.0 
 
400 METRES (14 Dec) 
1 Stacey Atterton NSW 55.4 
2 Carmel Hughes Tas 55.5 
3 Barbara Wilmot Vic 56.1 
4 Kerry Regan SA 57.7 
5 Laure Wilson Qld 57.9 
6 Narelle Budd ACT 58.8 
7 Rachael Lennie WA 63.9 
 
800 METRES (15 Dec) 
1 Janine McFadzean Vic 2:09.7 
2 Sandra Kemp Qld 2:11.7 
3 Karen Atkins SA 2:12.5 
4 Fay Stewart NSW 2:13.0 
5 Narelle Budd ACT 2:13.8 
6 Gayelene Clews WA 2:24.5 
 
3,000 METRES (15 Dec) 
1 Gayelene Clews WA   9:52.3 
2 Anne Lord Vic   9:53.4 
3 Linda Cox NSW   9:56.3 
4 J. Burton ACT 10:16.2 
5 Jane Divito SA 10:17.6 
6 Donna Morrison Qld 10:26.7 
 
100 METRES HURDLES (14 Dec) 
1 Glynis Saunders Qld 13.9 
2 Robyn Strong Vic 14.1 
3 Susan Sambrailo WA 14.5 
4 Margaret Hamley NSW 14.8 
5 C. Smith ACT 16.2 
6 Rebecca Johnson SA 16.4 
 



4x100 METRES RELAY (15 Dec) 
1  Qld 46.4 
2  Vic 46.7 
3  NSW 46.7 
4  SA 48.2 
5  WA 48.3 
6  ACT 50.7 
 
HIGH JUMP (15 Dec) 
1 Robyn Strong Vic 1.69 
2 Bronwyn Collins NSW 1.66 
3 Alayne Kroh Qld 1.66 
4 Carol Forsten SA 1.57 
 
LONG JUMP (14 Dec) 
1 Margaret Hamley NSW 5.87 
2 Cathie Callaghan Vic 5.70 
3 Kim Moss Qld 5.68 
4 Julie Reid SA 5.67 
5 Susan Katnic WA 5.35 
6 J. Snowie ACT 5.31 
7 C. Fordham ACT 4.98 
 
SHOT PUT (15 Dec) 
1 Jane Linden Vic 13.14 
2 Sandra Philby Qld 12.20 
3 Yvonne Ladlay NSW 10.70 
4 Ingrid Brehmer SA   9.96 
5 S. Wearne ACT   9.33 
6 Diana Christensen WA   8.46 
 
DISCUS THROW (15 Dec) 
1 Astra Vitols Vic 39.38 
2 Yvonne Ladlay NSW 37.08 
3 Katrina Robertson Qld 36.42 
4 Diana Christensen WA 28.68 
5 S. Wearne ACT 19.36 
 
JAVELIN THROW (14 Dec) 
1 Suzanne Howland Qld 43.74 
2 Tracey Oliver Vic 40.12 
3 Diana Christensen W 34.04 
4 Katrina Hart NSW 31.44 
5 Dianne Murphy SA 31.08 
  



UNDER 17 
100 METRES (15 Dec) 
1 Debbie Wells NSW 11.6 
2 Janine Faithfull Qld 12.0 
3 Joanne Schmidt Vic 12.0 
4 Julie Reid SA 12.2 
5 Katherine Druitt WA 12.3 
6 Kathy Lee ACT 12.4 
7 D. Brasher Tas 12.9 
 
200 METRES (14 Dec) 
1 Debbie Wells NSW 23.7 
2 Janine Faithfull Qld 24.3 
3 Nicola Webb Vic 24.5 
4 Katherine Druitt WA 24.7 
5 Melissa Jones SA 25.0 
6 Kathy Lee ACT 25.5 
7 S. Whiteways Tas 25.6 
 
400 METRES (15 Dec) 
1 Sally Hamilton WA 55.3 
2 Joanne Farrell NSW 55.6 
3 Sue Temple Vic 56.0 
4 S. Whiteways Tas 56.3 
5 Julie Bradford Qld 56.4 
6 Jane Deer SA 57.1 
7 C. Fordham SA 63.4 
 
1,500 METRES (14 Dec) 
1 Linda Cox NSW 4:31.2 
2 Kathy Wilkinson Vic 4:32.4 
3 Sandra Kemp Qld 4:32.5 
4 Deidre Criddle WA 4:43.2 
5 J. Burton ACT 4:45.4 
 
HIGH JUMP (14 Dec) 
1 Kerrie Warren-Smith Vic 1.71 
2 Sally Hamilton WA 1.68 
3 Katrina Harders Qld 1.68 
4 Sandra Moran SA 1.60 
5 Carolyn Martin NSW 1.55 
6 E. Van Papenrecht ACT 1.55 
6 Ann-Louise Hunt Tas 1.55 
8 Kathy Lee ACT 1.45 
 
SHOT PUT (14 Dec) 
1 Patricia Donnelly Vic 13.13 
2 Andrina Rovis-Herman WA 11.46 
3 Julianne Carlile NSW 11.27 
4 Jennifer Connellan Qld 10.66 
5 D. Maggs ACT   8.44 
6 Sharon Soward Tas   7.49 
 



DISCUS THROW (14 Dec) 
1 Jennifer Connellan Qld 41.34 
2 Patricia Donnelly Vic 37.22 
3 Andrina Rovis-Herman WA 36.66 
4 Renate Eykel NSW 35.26 
5 Suzanne Turley SA 32.24 
6 D. Maggs ACT 32.12 
7 C. Mackrill Tas 23.36 
 
JAVELIN THROW (15 Dec) 
1 Sandra Moran SA 41.26 
2 Colleen Pearce WA 39.34 
3 Janet Buckingham Vic 35.58 
4 K. Hannan ACT 35.22 
5 Jodi Pinset Qld 32.76 
6 Renate Eykel NSW 28.56 
 
UNDER 15 
100 METRES (15 Dec) 
1 Susan Clark NSW 12.2 
2 Amber McDougall Vic 12.4 
3 Debbie Reynolds WA 12.7 
4 E. Van Papenprecht ACT 12.9 
5 Margot Lehamm Qld 12.9 
6 P. Lane Tas 12.9 
 
200 METRES (14 Dec) 
1 Susan Clark NSW 24.8 
2 Perett Minciullo WA 25.3 
3 Michelle Baumgartner Vic 25.4 
4 Janelle Soden Qld 25.9 
5 P. Lane Tas 26.8 
 
400 METRES (15 Dec) 
1 Aileen Stewart NSW 55.9 
2 Perett Minciullo WA 56.8 
3 Karen Bradley Vic 57.7 
4 Lynley Simons SA 60.7 
5 Kerrie-Ann Steele Qld 61.2 
6 K. Prendergast Tas 63.2 
 
800 METRES (14 Dec) 
1 Maree Brignoli WA 2:13.7 
2 Sharon Saxby NSW 2:15.2 
3 Helen Heery Qld 2:16.6 
4 Sandra Boik Vic 2:20.0 
5 K. Prendergast Tas 2:27.6 
 
LONG JUMP (15 Dec) 
1 Dana Vlahov WA 5.49 
2 Christine Gray SA 5.41 
3 Heather Farquar NSW 5.29 
4 Karen Watt Qld 5.16 
5 P. Lane Tas 4.54 



 
SHOT PUT  (14.Dec) 
1 Julianne Carlile NSW 11.67 
2 Vicki Jackson Vic 10.48 
3 Sandra McKimm WA 10.36 
4 Lyn Wakefield Qld 10.29 
5 Linda Schiller SA 10.23 
6 Jenny Abraham Tas 10.22 
 
DISCUS THROW (15 Dec) 
1 Sandra McKimm WA 39.08 
2 Jenny Carr Vic 37.80 
3 Mandy Medcraft Qld 37.80 
4 Leanne Dennis NSW 34.46 
5 Linda Schiller SA 31.50 
6 Jenny Abraham Tas 20.54 
 
JAVELIN THROW (15 Dec) 
1 Karen Cooper WA 34.58 
2 Julianne Carlile NSW 33.94 
3 Catherine Wheeler Qld 31.90 
4 Vicki Jackson Vic 27.36 
5 Leonie Ambler SA 25.94 


